Contractual Penalties

Overview of all penalties and fines R Read only
T Breach H# Penalty amount in EUR Q Tags
For each day of delay on 15 5.27

payment of the parking
fee if during the Vehicle
Use Period, the User
parks the Vehicle in
parking lots that require
payment

When the Vehicle is 40 5.21
returned with a range of

less than 40 kilometres

and is not put to charge

| the event any Charging 50 5294
Card is lost or stolen

If vehicle was left at 100 5.20.8
places with barriers

(except for specific Drop-

Off Areas marked in the

Mobile Application),

private parking lots and

other private property

areas

Contractual penalty for 100 511
causing any damage to a
tire of the Vehicle

One damaged rim of a 150 512
Tesla Model 3 Standard

Range Plus

Parking the vehicle in 200 5.24

underground parking lots
and other areas without a
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or internet connection. In

the absence of data
connection, it is not
possible for the Mobile
Application to connect to
the Vehicle, in which
case the operational
team will need to provide
physical assistance,
which will result in a
contractual penalty in the
range of EUR 50 to EUR
200 depending on the
time and distance from
the nearest operations
location

Using the Charging
Cards to charge any
other vehicles

Transporting animals
without proper
transportation boxes or
other means without the
prior written consent of
Beast

Returning the vehicle
with less than 10 km on
the battery indicator
regardless of the
charging aspect

One damaged rim of a
Tesla Model 3 Long
Range, Perfomance,
Model S and Model X

Smoking in the vehicle

Taking the Vehicle to an
automated car washing
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200

300

300

300

300

400

5.294

519

5.21

512

519

5.20
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and any other car
washing service where
brushes and powerful
water streams are being
used, that could possibly
damage the exterior,
glass windows and roof,
protective adhesive or
paint of the Vehicle

Driving in off-road 500
conditions or on roads

that are not designated

for the Vehicle, including

any roads with surfaces

which may damage the

tires, rims, suspensions

or any other details of the

Vehicle

Using the Vehicle for 500
activities prohibited by

the laws of the Place of

Operation

Transporting any 500
dangerous goods

Turning off the Vehicle’s 500
traction control and / or

using the Vehicle for

drifting

Driving on circuit tracks 500
and on other tracks,

roads or complexes

meant for motor sports

Pushing or towing other 500
vehicles (including
trailers) or other objects

Any actions or attempts 500
to read, copy, change or
delete the data of the

5179

5171

51712

5175

5174

5.17.8

5.25



Vehicle System, it is also
prohibited to disable the

traction control of the
Vehicle or change any of
the settings for drifting

Repeatedly exceeding
the maximum permitted
driving speed more than
20 km/h in accordance
with the restriction
determined on the basis
of the valid Traffic Act at
the respective Place of
Operation

Transporting a load that
is heavier than permitted
in the registration
certificate or technical
specification of the
Vehicle or for constant
transport of increased
load (i.e. heavy goods)

Transporting people for
commercial purposes (it
is prohibited to use the
Vehicle for taxi services,
courier services, food
delivery, etc.) without the
prior written consent of
Beast

Using the vehicle for
driving lessons

Transporting more
people than permitted in
the registration
certificate or technical
specification of the
Vehicle

Transporting items that

500

500

500

500

500

500

517.2

5177

51710

5171

5176

51714
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have not been properly
attached and fixed

Participating in rallies, 500 5173
test drives and any other
sport competitions

If any document, fitting 600 5.29.7
or accessory of the

Vehicle is lost or stolen

(up to its replacement

cost)

Failing to notify Beast 1,500 514
and, when necessary, the

public authority In the

event of (i) theft or (ii) any

damages to the Vehicle

during a traffic accident

or due to other

circumstances

Failing to notify Beast 1,500 45
and/or the public

authority if the Vehicle is

damaged, destroyed,

breaks down, lost

(including confiscated) or

otherwise becomes

unsuitable for use

Failing to provide 1,500 34
personal data or

providing false or

inaccurate personal data

Non-performance, 2,000 412
breach or improper

performance of any of

the obligations set forth

in our Terms and

Conditions if no other

remedy for the

respective breach is set

forth in the Terms



Driving the Vehicle under 2,500 5.2

the influence of alcohol,
drugs or other
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