Contractual Penalties

Overview of all penalties and fines

🖄 Read only

T Breach	# Penalty amount in EUR	🥥 Tags
For each day of delay on payment of the parking fee if during the Vehicle Use Period, the User parks the Vehicle in parking lots that require payment	15	5.27
When the Vehicle is returned with a range of less than 40 kilometres and is not put to charge	40	5.21
I the event any Charging Card is lost or stolen	50	5.29.4
If vehicle was left at places with barriers (except for specific Drop- Off Areas marked in the Mobile Application), private parking lots and other private property areas	100	5.29.8
Contractual penalty for causing any damage to a tire of the Vehicle	100	5.11
One damaged rim of a Tesla Model 3 Standard Range Plus	150	5.12
Parking the vehicle in underground parking lots and other areas without a	200	5.24

or internet connection. In		
the absence of data connection, it is not possible for the Mobile Application to connect to the Vehicle, in which case the operational team will need to provide physical assistance, which will result in a contractual penalty in the range of EUR 50 to EUR 200 depending on the time and distance from the nearest operations location		
Using the Charging Cards to charge any other vehicles	200	5.29.4
Transporting animals without proper transportation boxes or other means without the prior written consent of Beast	300	5.19
Returning the vehicle with less than 10 km on the battery indicator regardless of the charging aspect	300	5.21
One damaged rim of a Tesla Model 3 Long Range, Perfomance, Model S and Model X	300	5.12
Smoking in the vehicle	300	5.19
Taking the Vehicle to an automated car washing	400	5.20

and any other car washing service where brushes and powerful water streams are being used, that could possibly damage the exterior, glass windows and roof, protective adhesive or paint of the Vehicle		
Driving in off-road conditions or on roads that are not designated for the Vehicle, including any roads with surfaces which may damage the tires, rims, suspensions or any other details of the Vehicle	500	5.17.9
Using the Vehicle for activities prohibited by the laws of the Place of Operation	500	5.17.1
Transporting any dangerous goods	500	5.17.12
Turning off the Vehicle's traction control and / or using the Vehicle for drifting	500	5.17.5
Driving on circuit tracks and on other tracks, roads or complexes meant for motor sports	500	5.17.4
Pushing or towing other vehicles (including trailers) or other objects	500	5.17.8
Any actions or attempts to read, copy, change or delete the data of the	500	5.25

Vehicle System, it is also prohibited to disable the traction control of the Vehicle or change any of the settings for drifting		
Repeatedly exceeding the maximum permitted driving speed more than 20 km/h in accordance with the restriction determined on the basis of the valid Traffic Act at the respective Place of Operation	500	5.17.2
Transporting a load that is heavier than permitted in the registration certificate or technical specification of the Vehicle or for constant transport of increased load (i.e. heavy goods)	500	5.17.7
Transporting people for commercial purposes (it is prohibited to use the Vehicle for taxi services, courier services, food delivery, etc.) without the prior written consent of Beast	500	5.17.10
Using the vehicle for driving lessons	500	5.17.11
Transporting more people than permitted in the registration certificate or technical specification of the Vehicle	500	5.17.6
Transporting items that	500	5.17.14

have not been properly attached and fixed		
Participating in rallies, test drives and any other sport competitions	500	5.17.3
If any document, fitting or accessory of the Vehicle is lost or stolen (up to its replacement cost)	600	5.29.7
Failing to notify Beast and, when necessary, the public authority In the event of (i) theft or (ii) any damages to the Vehicle during a traffic accident or due to other circumstances	1,500	5.14
Failing to notify Beast and/or the public authority if the Vehicle is damaged, destroyed, breaks down, lost (including confiscated) or otherwise becomes unsuitable for use	1,500	4.5
Failing to provide personal data or providing false or inaccurate personal data	1,500	3.4
Non-performance, breach or improper performance of any of the obligations set forth in our Terms and Conditions if no other remedy for the respective breach is set forth in the Terms	2,000	4.12

Driving the Vehicle under	2,500	5.2
the influence of alcohol, drugs or other		